
July 2, 2024 

Mr. Mick Richmond 
President 
Brame Heck Architects 
m.richmond@brameheck.com

RE: Sunrise Residence Inn Due Diligence Report 
CSEI Project No. 24038 

Dear Mr. Richmond, 

Campbell Spellicy Engineering, Inc. (CSEI) was commissioned to perform a due diligence 

investigation, survey, and report of the Sunrise Residence Inn property located at 2105 SW 

14th St. Gainesville, FL. The objective of this assessment was to evaluate the current 

condition of the buildings, with a focus on identifying existing Code deficiencies and providing 

recommendations based on safety and best practices to provide Alachua County with 

guidance as they look to purchase this property for conversion for use as transient housing. 

On June 6 and June 7, 2024, a thorough site visit was conducted by Jose Alzate and Hunter 

Kastensmidt of CSEI. The inspection included nearly all accessible spaces, with particular 

attention paid to identifying any issues or deficiencies that could impact the property’s 

functionality and compliance with relevant standards. Due to the lack of as-built 

documentation, this report is based solely on the observations made during the site visit. The 

property consists of two individual structures located across SW 14th St from each other. 

The interior lighting of the units was found to be adequate. The units had standard 

construction ceiling-mounted residential fixtures, all of which were functioning properly, with 

no missing or faulty covers. No additional lighting was required for any interior rooms. 

However, the exterior lighting presented several concerns. The existing bulb-style fixtures 

appeared outdated and were not vandal-resistant. Due to the daylight conditions during the 

survey, a full evaluation of exterior lighting functionality was not possible. However, it was 

evident that there were no parking lot pole lights, and the lighting in the parking lot and 

exterior stairways was insufficient for safety and security. 



 

 

 

The electrical system for both buildings is identified as 120/240V single phase. Two parallel 

overhead conductors feed into the exterior of each building through two safety disconnects. 

Each building has a newer type of electrical meter, but there are no individual meters for 

tenants. The main distribution panels showed no signs of corrosion, overheating, or poor 

connections. Each typical unit has a 100A, 120/240V electrical panel located in the 

kitchenette area. These panels do not have main circuit breakers, indicating that main 

overcurrent protection is provided upstream at the main panel. The interior panels are 

equipped with outdated breakers, raising concerns due to the unavailability of replacement 

parts. Some panels were missing covers, although no exposed wiring was observed. It is 

important to note that old circuit breakers have a significantly higher failure rate, with some 

failing to trip between 25% to 65% of the time under fault conditions, posing a considerable 

fire hazard. We strongly recommend replacing all interior electrical panels. 

The property is equipped with an outdated 4004 fire alarm control panel. The functionality of 

individual devices could not be confirmed, but the system's age and the unavailability of 

replacement parts warrant concern. The design and layout of fire alarm devices appeared 

code-compliant, with pull stations, smoke detectors, and notification devices appropriately 

located. We recommend replacing the outdated fire alarm control panel and devices, 

potentially reusing existing pathways for the new system. No records of regular maintenance 

or recent inspections for the fire alarm system were found. 

 

Figure 1: Typical exterior lighting fixture and 

fire alarm peripheral devices.  

Figure 2: Typical unit electrical panel.  



 

 

 

Each unit is conditioned by a packaged through-the-wall air conditioner (PTAC) located on the 

front wall near the entry door. During our site survey, we observed that some of the units were 

damaged and most of them were in poor condition. While the functionality of each unit was 

not fully tested, these air conditioners were observed to be nearing end-of-life. To reduce 

future maintenance issues, make provisions for condensate drainage, and improve occupant 

comfort, we recommend replacing each of the air conditioners with new. 

Figure 4: Condensate dry well 
Figure 2: Damaged air conditioner and 

condensate dry well Figure 3: Damaged air conditioner 

Figure 3: Cover of obsolete Fire Alarm 

Control Panel.  
Figure 4: Interior of obsolete Fire Alarm 

Control Panel. 



 

 

When the buildings were first constructed, the wall air conditioners were provided with 

condensate piping from the drain pan. On the first floor, the piping was routed to a dry well in 

the concrete walkway. On the second floor, the piping was routed through the balcony, down 

the balcony supports, and drained to grade. Since then, the piping has been disconnected 

from each of the air conditioners, allowing the drain pan to overflow onto the concrete 

walkway. This has led to algae growth on the walkway and could pose a potential slip hazard 

without correction. The condensate overflow has also caused corrosion on the steel structural 

components of the second-floor balcony. We recommend providing new condensate piping 

and restoring the original drainage path for each of the air conditioners. 

 

The domestic cold-water piping for the east building is surface mounted on the outside of the 

east exterior wall. The piping is insulated and protected by a metal shroud. In various locations 

the shroud is damaged, separating from the building, or experiencing corrosion. Where the 

shroud is pulling away from the building, light is contacting the piping insulation which is 

causing degradation of the insulation material. To prevent future damage and reduce the 

amount of exposed piping, we recommend removing the surface mounted piping and shroud 

back to the main piping at the northeast corner of the building, routing the piping underground 

along the north side of the building, and rising along the exterior wall to reconnect to each 

penetration. At a minimum, the damaged shroud and piping insulation should be repaired or 

replaced. 

Figure 3: Disconnected condensate drain Figure 5: Condensate piping routed down 

support to grade 



 

 

 

The hot water piping from the water heaters is uninsulated within the boiler room. Per FBC 

Energy Conservation R403.5.3, all hot water piping larger than ¾” or serving more than one 

dwelling unit must be provided with insulation having a minimum thermal resistance of R-3. 

Given the proposed change in occupancy, adding this insulation to meet the current Code will 

be required. 

Figure 8: Shroud removed from the building Figure 6: Surface mounted piping on building exterior 

Figure 7: Hot water piping in boiler room 



While the property’s primary systems are currently functional, many are past their economic 

life and will require significant investment for repairs or replacements. The observed issues, 

particularly with the electrical and fire alarm systems, need to be addressed promptly if the 

proposed occupancy/usage is pursued to meet Code, to ensure safety and to provide 

compliance with HUD standards. This due diligence report aims to provide the necessary 

insights to assist in making an informed decision regarding the potential acquisition of the 

Sunrise Residence Inn. If further information or clarification is required, please do not hesitate 

to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Jose Alzate, RCDD 

VP of Production 
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	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (GSE) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for the Sunrise Residence Inn property located in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida. The subject property consists of three (3) adjacent pa...
	One (1) occupied and three (3) vacant apartments were visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-005-000. Two (2) vacant apartments were relatively empty. The remaining vacant apartment was under renovation and contained mostly C&D related items, includ...
	One (1) occupied apartment was visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-002-000. Within the occupied apartment were limited chemical products, consistent with household use.
	With the exception of the noted surface debris and litter, site observations do not suggest that large scale dumping or landfilling has occurred on-site that would warrant concern. No uncharacteristic conditions or compelling indications of buried mat...
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	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (GSE) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for the Sunrise Residence Inn property located in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida. The subject property consists of three (3) adjacent pa...
	Our services were completed in general accordance with GSE Proposal No. 2024-312 dated May 15, 2024. Michael Richmond, AIA NCARB LEED AP with Brame Heck Architects, Inc. provided authorization for our services on May 23, 2024.
	1.1 Purpose
	The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to provide a professional opinion regarding the presence or absence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) as defined under ASTM E 1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environm...

	1.2  Scope of Services
	The scope of services conducted consistent with and meeting the intent of ASTM E 1527-21 is summarized below:
	 Reviewed provided documentation related to the site.
	 Reviewed readily available historical and physical setting sources, which may include aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, local street directories, and/or soil surveys.
	 Reviewed readily available environmental regulatory record sources (documents, databases, and reports) to evaluate whether the site has been recorded in County, State or Federal regulatory agency files with regard to contamination on the site or in ...
	 Conducted an interview with the owner, owner representative and/or operator of the site (if readily available). In addition, conducted an interview with your designated representative as the “user” of the Phase I ESA.
	 Evaluated adjacent site land uses to assess potential for migration of contaminants onto the subject site. This included preliminary evaluation as it relates to vapor migration of contaminants.
	 Conducted a visual reconnaissance of the site to observe indications of potential contamination including, for example: visible evidence of spills, stressed vegetation, drums, above ground or buried fuel storage tanks, odors, depressions indicating ...
	 Performed a driving tour of the area surrounding the site (approximately ¼-mile radius).
	 Prepared this report outlining the findings and conclusions related to the site and surrounding area.
	Our services were provided under the direction of a Professional Engineer registered in the State of Florida.


	2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION
	2.1 Location
	2.2 Current Use and Ownership of the Property
	2.3 Interviews

	3.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE
	3.1 On-Site Reconnaissance
	Karen Roylos with GSE conducted the site visit on June 6, 2024. The reconnaissance consisted of systematically traversing the site to provide an overlapping visual coverage of the site. The property boundaries were estimated in the field based on the ...
	Photographs were taken to document the condition of the site. Site Plans with Representative Photographs are provided as Figures 2A-1 through 2A-5, & 2B-1 through 2B-4. The following Table summarizes our site observations.
	One (1) occupied and three (3) vacant apartments were visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-005-000. Two (2) vacant apartments were relatively empty. The remaining vacant apartment was under renovation and contained mostly C&D related items, includ...
	One (1) occupied apartment was visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-002-000. Within the occupied apartment were limited chemical products, consistent with household use.
	With the exception of the noted surface debris and litter, site observations do not suggest that large scale dumping or landfilling has occurred on-site that would warrant concern. No uncharacteristic conditions or compelling indications of buried mat...

	3.2 Off-Site Reconnaissance
	Karen Roylos performed a visual reconnaissance of the adjacent and nearby properties on June 6, 2024. The intent of our off-site reconnaissance was to identify nearby potential environmental contamination sources and confirm the location of select reg...
	The subject site is located within a mostly commercial and residential area. Nearby land use is described in more detail below. Identified environmentally regulated facilities in the vicinity of the site and their implications are addressed in Section...
	3.2.1 North of the Subject Site
	3.2.2 East of the Subject Site
	3.2.3 South of the Subject Site
	3.2.4 West of the Subject Site


	4.0  REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW
	4.1 National Priorities List (NPL)
	The NPL is a prioritized list of the Federal EPAs confirmed or proposed facilities and/or locations with confirmed environmental hazards. These sites fall under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability act of 1980 (CERCLA) ...
	No NPL sites were identified within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.
	No delisted NPL sites were identified within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.2 Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)
	The SEMS tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was formerly known as CERCLIS. The list contains data on potentially h...
	No SEMS sites were listed within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.3 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
	The ERNS is a national computer database used to store information on releases of oil and hazardous substances. It also identifies those facilities and/or locations that have been reported to the EPA because of the release of potentially hazardous mat...
	No ERNS sites were reported within a ⅛-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.4  Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System (RCRA) Generator Lists
	This list is the EPA’s database of registered large, small, and conditionally exempt hazardous waste generators and treatment, storage and disposal (TSD) facilities. Inclusion on these lists does not necessarily indicate contamination but rather the p...
	The subject site was not listed on the RCRA generator database.
	Twenty-one (21) sites were listed on the HAZ WASTE database within a ¼-mile of the subject site.
	Two (2) sites were listed on the RCRA generator lists database within a ¼-mile of the subject site. One (1) additional site was listed on the RCRA NonGen/NLR database within a ¼-mile.

	4.5 RCRA National Oversight Database Handlers with Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS) List
	The CORRACTS list identifies facilities that are currently or at one time were subject to EPA enforcement for activities related to their handling of hazardous wastes and summarizes the results of action taken by the EPA.
	No sites were listed on the CORRACTS list within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.6  Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks (USTs and ASTs)
	The Florida Department of Environmental Protection requires registration of underground and above ground stationary storage tanks that contain petroleum products or hazardous substances regulated under CERCLA. USTs are regulated under Subtitle I of th...

	4.7 Leaking Underground / Aboveground Storage Tank (LUST / LAST)
	The LUST and LAST databases include facilities and/or locations that have reported the possible release of petroleum products. Included within this list are sites that are in the Florida Early Detection Incentive (EDI) Program, the Abandoned Tank Rest...
	The subject site was not listed on the LUST or LAST list.

	4.8 Solid Waste Facilities / Landfill Sites (SWF/LF) List
	The SWF/LF List is concerned with the handling of solid waste and includes locations identified with solid waste land filling or associated activities involving the handling of solid waste. The presence of a site on this list does not necessarily indi...
	No SWF/LF sites were located within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.9 State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) List
	The SHWS records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds (state equivalent or Superfund) are identified along with sites wher...
	There were no SHWS sites located within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.10 Florida Sites Lists (FSL)
	One (1) FSL site was identified within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.11 Brownfields Areas
	No designated Brownfields areas were identified within a ¼-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.12 Dry Cleaners List
	The Dry Cleaners List indicates the presence of a site that has a dry cleaner operating or that operated in the past. The list comes from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
	One (1) Dry Cleaners site was listed within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.13 Priority Cleaners
	The Priority Cleaners List represents facilities that are documented as having impacts related to existing or former dry-cleaning sites. The list comes from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
	One (1) Priority Cleaners site was listed within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.14 Orphan List Summary
	The orphan list summary was reviewed. This list represents facilities that cannot be mapped due to inadequate or poor address.
	No facilities were identified on the Orphans List.

	4.15 Alachua County Facility List
	Facilities that are regulated under the Alachua County Hazardous Material Ordinance (ACHMO) are included on this list. This includes facilities that utilize, store, or dispose of hazardous materials and petroleum products. This list also incorporates ...
	The subject site was not listed on the Alachua County Facility List (ACFL).

	4.16 Other Regulatory Lists
	4.17 Supplemental Regulatory Information
	4.18 Regulatory Information Summary

	5.0  PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE
	This section provides a summary of physical sources reviewed as part of this assessment.
	5.1 Topographic Map Review
	Review of the Gainesville East (2021) and Micanopy (2021) Quadrangles USGS Topographic Map0F  and Alachua County LiDAR topographic data1F  indicates the ground surface elevation at the site ranges approximately 70 to 85 feet NGVD. The topography at AC...
	The Floridan aquifer occurs at an estimated elevation on the order of 50 to 60 feet2F . Based on area topography and published information, the overall regional flow of the Floridan in this area is interpreted as being towards the northwest. The Flori...
	Nearby regulated facilities east and north-northeast of the subject site documented variable groundwater flow directions towards the west, southwest, south, southeast, and north overtime. Various natural and man-made features affect the actual groundw...

	5.2 SCS Soil Survey Review
	Bivans sand, 5 to 8 percent slopes – This is a sloping, poorly drained soil on short breaking slopes and along hillsides of the uplands. The areas are irregular and elongated in shape. They range from about 5 to 40 acres.
	Typically, the surface layer is dark gray sand about 5 inches thick. The subsurface layer is light brownish gray sand about 5 inches thick. It has a few nodules of ironstone and fragments of phosphatic limestone. The subsoil extends to a depth of 59 i...
	Included with this soil in mapping are small areas of Blichton, Boardman, Lochloosa, and Wacahoota soils. Small areas of soils that are similar to Bivans soils but that have a very dark gray or black loamy sand surface layer 8 to 12 inches thick over ...
	In this Bivans soil, the subsurface layer and upper part of the subsoil are saturated by a perched water table for 1 to 3 months during most years. Wetness is caused mainly by hillside seepage. Surface runoff is rapid. The available water capacity is ...


	6.0  HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION
	To ascertain historical use of the site, a review of select historical information for the site and immediate area was performed. We reviewed aerial photographs of the area provided by EDR dated 2019, 2015, 2010, 2007, 1999, 1991, 1982, 1979, 1974, 19...
	The Alachua County Soil Survey for the area was reviewed. The ACPA information was used to determine the nature of select nearby development. We also conducted an interview with a property owner representative and “user” of this Phase I ESA (see Secti...
	No historical Sanborn fire insurance map coverage was available for the area. A city directories review for the site and adjoining properties was conducted by EDR. The city directory review identified listings in the immediate area dating back to 1951...
	Federal, State, and County environmental regulatory agency lists, as identified in Section 4.0 of this report, were reviewed for environmental associations with the subject site and near vicinity properties. The information compiled during our review ...
	Please refer to the Site Location Plan, the Site and Vicinity Aerial Plan (2024) and the EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package, city directories, and other historical information included in the Appendix along with the following discussion.
	6.1 Site Historical Information Review
	6.2 Near Vicinity Current and Historical Information
	6.2.1 North of the Subject Site
	6.2.2 East of the Subject Site
	6.2.3 South of the Subject Site
	6.2.4  West of the Subject Site


	7.0  VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING
	8.0  CONCLUSIONS
	GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (GSE) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for the Sunrise Residence Inn property located in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida. The subject property consists of three (3) adjacent pa...
	One (1) occupied and three (3) vacant apartments were visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-005-000. Two (2) vacant apartments were relatively empty. The remaining vacant apartment was under renovation and contained mostly C&D related items, includ...
	One (1) occupied apartment was visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-002-000. Within the occupied apartment were limited chemical products, consistent with household use.
	With the exception of the noted surface debris and litter, site observations do not suggest that large scale dumping or landfilling has occurred on-site that would warrant concern. No uncharacteristic conditions or compelling indications of buried mat...
	GSE has completed this Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-21 of the subject property. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the propert...

	9.0  LIMITATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
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	b1.pdf
	Property Location
	16612A Sunrise Residence Inn
	SW 14th St/SW 21st Ave
	Gainesville, FL 32608
	Lat/Lon 29.632283 / 82.340637

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	RCRA-VSQG
	D35 - CARRSMITH - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - RCRA-VSQG
	J95 - CVS PHARMACY #7178 - 1621 SW 16TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - RCRA-VSQG

	LUST
	P108 - ANDREWS SERVICE CENT - 1514 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - LUST...
	Q112 - MALCOM RANDALL VETER - 1601 SW ARCHER RD - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - LUST...
	A13 - TEXACO-KIRKWOOD - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - LUST...
	E62 - AGL PROPERTIES OF GA - 1750 SW 13TH ST #400 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - LUST...
	O107 - CITGO-UNIVERSITY - 1260 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - LUST...

	UST
	A5 - DOMINOS PIZZA - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST
	D34 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST
	A13 - TEXACO-KIRKWOOD - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST...
	C24 - BP-SAMS SOUTHSIDE - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST
	E62 - AGL PROPERTIES OF GA - 1750 SW 13TH ST #400 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST...
	H70 - SOUTHSIDE SERVICE CE - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST

	AST
	L89 - LANDMARK PROPERTIES - 1111 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - AST
	94   - GAINESVILLE REGIONAL - SW 13TH ST - LIFT ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - AST

	PRIORITYCLEANERS
	O104 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - PRIORITYCLEANERS...

	Fl Sites
	113   - IFAS-HORTICULTURAL U - NW SR 232 - GAINESVILLE, FL  - Fl Sites

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	O103 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	DRYCLEANERS
	O104 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DRYCLEANERS...

	DWM CONTAM
	P109 - ANDREWS SERVICE CENT - 1514 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DWM CONTAM
	Q111 - MALCOM RANDALL - 1601 SW ARCHER ROAD - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DWM CONTAM...
	A13 - TEXACO-KIRKWOOD - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DWM CONTAM...
	E62 - AGL PROPERTIES OF GA - 1750 SW 13TH ST #400 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DWM CONTAM...
	O104 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DWM CONTAM...
	O107 - CITGO-UNIVERSITY - 1260 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DWM CONTAM...

	ALACHUA CO. FL
	A6 - DOMINOS PIZZA - 2102 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A8 - DOLLAR GENERAL # 115 - 2112 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A12 - HOME2 SUITES BY HILT - 2115 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A19 - BAMBI MOTEL - 2119 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	D41 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL...
	L90 - PARK 16TH TOWNHOUSE  - 1111 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	M92 - SUMMIT HOUSE APARTME - 1700 SW 16TH CT - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	N99 - ANTHEM HOUSE APARTME - 2534 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A9 - MOTEL ABC - 2000 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A10 - CASA LOMA LODGE - 2000 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A16 - SUWANNEE SWIFTY #226 - 2109 SW 13TH ST, 904 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	B20 - UF HEALTH - SHANDS - - 2001 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	B22 - FLORIDA SURGICAL CEN - 2001 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C23 - RONNIES SERVICE STA - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C25 - AMERICAN TUNING & TI - 2216 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C29 - SANDRESCHI LLC - 2216 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C31 - RENT IT INC - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C32 - SAMS SOUTHSIDE GULF - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E42 - AMERICAS BEST VALUE  - 1900 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL...
	E44 - VILLAGER LODGE - 1900 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E45 - LIV+ GAINESVILLE - 1900 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C46 - UF-PATHOLOGY LABORAT - 2310 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	D47 - THE SANDS MOTEL - 2307 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F49 - LAKESHORE TOWERS APT - 2306 SW 13TH ST OFC - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F50 - FIDELITY COMMUNICATI - 2306 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F51 - METRO PCS - 2306 SW 13 TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F52 - T-MOBILE J 808A - 2306 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F55 - AT&T MOBILITY - 2306 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G58 - GATOR PAGER & CELLUL - 2317 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G59 - ZEEZENA INTERNATIONA - 2325 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E61 - AMOCO STATION SOUTH - 1750 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E63 - JCS CAR AUTO SERVIC - 1750 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E64 - PETER AND PAULS IMP - 1750 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E66 - BROZ AUTO SERVICES - 1750 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H69 - SOUTH SIDE AUTO CARE - 2426 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H71 - JCS AUTO SERVICE - 2426 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H72 - RYDER TRUCK RENTAL O - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H73 - SOUTHSIDE SERVICE CE - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	I75 - DAYS INN - 1901 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G76 - OCEAN VAPOR LOUNGE - 2409 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G77 - VILLAGE SQUARE BOOK  - 2409 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G79 - ALACHUA RUG COMPANY, - 2409 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G80 - A-BEST COIN LAUNDARY - 2411 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G81 - HI TIDES INC - 2413 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	J83 - X-TRA FOOD MART - 1712 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	K85 - COUNTRY GARDENS - 2001 SW 16TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H86 - COMFORT INN OF GAINE - 2435 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H88 - QUALITY INN UNIVERSI - 2435 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	N93 - BIVENS FOREST/EAGLE - 1400 SW 25TH PL - GAINESVILLE, FL  - ALACHUA CO. FL
	J96 - CVS # 7178 - 1621 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	K98 - WILLIAMSBURG VILLAGE - 2000 SW 16TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	N100 - PRAIRIEWOOD RENTAL V - 2490 SW 14TH DR - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	O102 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	O105 - EDS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL

	HAZ WASTE
	A7 - DOLLAR GENERAL # 115 - 2112 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	A18 - HOME2 SUITES BY HILT - 2119 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	D36 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	M91 - SUMMIT HOUSE - 1700 16TH CT SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	A11 - MOTEL ABC - 2000 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	B21 - UF HEALTH - SHANDS E - 2001 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	C27 - AMERICAN TUNING & TI - 2216 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	E43 - LIV+ GAINESVILLE - 1900 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	C48 - SANDRECHI LLC - 2316 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	F53 - AT&T MOBILITY - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	F54 - AT&T MOBILITY - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	F56 - T-MOBILE J808A - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	F57 - LAKESHORE TOWERS - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	E60 - JCS CAR AUTO SERVIC - 1750 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	H68 - JCS AUTO SERVICE - 2426 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	I74 - DAYS INN - 1901 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	G78 - OCEAN VAPOR LOUNGE - 2409 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	G82 - HI TIDES INC - 2413 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	K84 - COUNTRY GARDENS, INC - 2001 16TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	H87 - QUALITY INN UNIVERSI - 2435 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	K97 - WILLIAMSBURG VILLAGE - 2000 16TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	O101 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE

	UST FINDER
	A4 - DOMINOS PIZZA - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	D38 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	A17 - TEXACO-KIRKWOOD - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 0 - UST FINDER...
	C30 - BP-SAMS SOUTHSIDE - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	E65 - AGL PROPERTIES OF GA - 1750 SW 13TH ST #400 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER...
	H67 - SOUTHSIDE SERVICE CE - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER

	UST FINDER RELEASE
	P110 - ANDREWS SERVICE CENT - 1410 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER RELEASE...
	A17 - TEXACO-KIRKWOOD - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 0 - UST FINDER RELEASE...
	E65 - AGL PROPERTIES OF GA - 1750 SW 13TH ST #400 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER RELEASE...
	O106 - CITGO-UNIVERSITY - 1260 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER RELEASE...

	EDR Hist Auto
	A2 - HARDYS ENCO SERVICE - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	A3 - HARDYS ENCO SERVICE - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	D37 - EARLYS TEXACO - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	D39 - EARLYS TEXACO - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	D40 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	A14 - BUCKLANDS STANDARD S - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	A15 - STANDARD OIL SERVICE - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	C26 - SOUTHSIDE GULF STATI - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	C28 - SOUTHSIDE GULF STATI - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	C33 - SAMS SOUTHSIDE GULF - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto

	EDR Hist Cleaner
	A1 - DRY CLEANING LAUNDRY - 2108 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Cleaner
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	A1 - DRY CLEANING LAUNDRY - 2108 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	A2 - HARDYS ENCO SERVICE - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	A3 - HARDYS ENCO SERVICE - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	A4 - DOMINOS PIZZA - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	A5 - DOMINOS PIZZA - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST
	A6 - DOMINOS PIZZA - 2102 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A7 - DOLLAR GENERAL # 11538 - 2112 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	A8 - DOLLAR GENERAL # 11538 - 2112 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A9 - MOTEL ABC - 2000 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A10 - CASA LOMA LODGE - 2000 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A11 - MOTEL ABC - 2000 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	A12 - HOME2 SUITES BY HILTON - 2115 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A13 - TEXACO-KIRKWOOD - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance, LUST, CLEANUP SITES
	A14 - BUCKLANDS STANDARD SERVICE - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	A15 - STANDARD OIL SERVICE STATION - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	A16 - SUWANNEE SWIFTY #226 - 2109 SW 13TH ST, 904-376-3293 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	A17 - TEXACO-KIRKWOOD - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 0 - UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE
	A18 - HOME2 SUITES BY HILTON - 2119 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	A19 - BAMBI MOTEL - 2119 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	B20 - UF HEALTH - SHANDS - ENDOSCOPY CENTER - 2001 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	B21 - UF HEALTH - SHANDS ENDOSCOPY CENTER - 2001 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	B22 - FLORIDA SURGICAL CENTER - 2001 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C23 - RONNIES SERVICE STATION - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C24 - BP-SAMS SOUTHSIDE - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST
	C25 - AMERICAN TUNING & TIRES - 2216 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C26 - SOUTHSIDE GULF STATION - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	C27 - AMERICAN TUNING & TIRES - 2216 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	C28 - SOUTHSIDE GULF STATION - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	C29 - SANDRESCHI LLC - 2216 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C30 - BP-SAMS SOUTHSIDE - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	C31 - RENT IT INC - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C32 - SAMS SOUTHSIDE GULF - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C33 - SAMS SOUTHSIDE GULF - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	D34 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST
	D35 - CARRSMITH - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - RCRA-VSQG
	D36 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	D37 - EARLYS TEXACO - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	D38 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	D39 - EARLYS TEXACO - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	D40 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINSVILLE, FL  - EDR Hist Auto
	D41 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - NPDES, ALACHUA CO. FL
	E42 - AMERICAS BEST VALUE HOTEL - 1900 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - NPDES, ALACHUA CO. FL, ASBESTOS
	E43 - LIV+ GAINESVILLE - 1900 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	E44 - VILLAGER LODGE - 1900 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E45 - LIV+ GAINESVILLE - 1900 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C46 - UF-PATHOLOGY LABORATORY - 2310 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	D47 - THE SANDS MOTEL - 2307 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C48 - SANDRECHI LLC - 2316 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	F49 - LAKESHORE TOWERS APTS - 2306 SW 13TH ST OFC - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F50 - FIDELITY COMMUNICATIONS CORP. - 2306 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F51 - METRO PCS - 2306 SW 13 TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F52 - T-MOBILE J 808A - 2306 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F53 - AT&T MOBILITY - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	F54 - AT&T MOBILITY - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	F55 - AT&T MOBILITY - 2306 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	F56 - T-MOBILE J808A - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	F57 - LAKESHORE TOWERS - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	G58 - GATOR PAGER & CELLULAR - 2317 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G59 - ZEEZENA INTERNATIONAL MARKET - 2325 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E60 - JCS CAR AUTO SERVICE - 1750 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	E61 - AMOCO STATION SOUTHSIDE - 1750 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E62 - AGL PROPERTIES OF GAINESVILLE LLC - 1750 SW 13TH ST #400 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial...
	E63 - JCS CAR AUTO SERVICE - 1750 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E64 - PETER AND PAULS IMPORT SERVICE - 1750 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E65 - AGL PROPERTIES OF GAINESVILLE LLC - 1750 SW 13TH ST #400 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE
	E66 - BROZ AUTO SERVICES - 1750 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H67 - SOUTHSIDE SERVICE CENTER - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	H68 - JCS AUTO SERVICE - 2426 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	H69 - SOUTH SIDE AUTO CARE - 2426 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H70 - SOUTHSIDE SERVICE CENTER - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST
	H71 - JCS AUTO SERVICE - 2426 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H72 - RYDER TRUCK RENTAL ONE WAY INC - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H73 - SOUTHSIDE SERVICE CENTER - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	I74 - DAYS INN - 1901 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	I75 - DAYS INN - 1901 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G76 - OCEAN VAPOR LOUNGE - 2409 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G77 - VILLAGE SQUARE BOOK STORE - 2409 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G78 - OCEAN VAPOR LOUNGE - 2409 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	G79 - ALACHUA RUG COMPANY, INC - 2409 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G80 - A-BEST COIN LAUNDARY - 2411 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G81 - HI TIDES INC - 2413 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	G82 - HI TIDES INC - 2413 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	J83 - X-TRA FOOD MART - 1712 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	K84 - COUNTRY GARDENS, INC. - 2001 16TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	K85 - COUNTRY GARDENS - 2001 SW 16TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H86 - COMFORT INN OF GAINESVILLE - 2435 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H87 - QUALITY INN UNIVERSITY - 2435 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	H88 - QUALITY INN UNIVERSITY - 2435 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	L89 - LANDMARK PROPERTIES - 1111 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - AST
	L90 - PARK 16TH TOWNHOUSE APARTMENTS - 1111 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	M91 - SUMMIT HOUSE - 1700 16TH CT SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	M92 - SUMMIT HOUSE APARTMENTS - 1700 SW 16TH CT - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	N93 - BIVENS FOREST/EAGLES LANDING - 1400 SW 25TH PL - GAINESVILLE, FL  - ALACHUA CO. FL
	94   - GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTIL-RECLAMATION FAC - SW 13TH ST - LIFT STAT #10 - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - AST
	J95 - CVS PHARMACY #7178 - 1621 SW 16TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - RCRA-VSQG
	J96 - CVS # 7178 - 1621 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	K97 - WILLIAMSBURG VILLAGE APARTMENTS - 2000 16TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	K98 - WILLIAMSBURG VILLAGE APARTMENTS - 2000 SW 16TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	N99 - ANTHEM HOUSE APARTMENTS - 2534 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	N100 - PRAIRIEWOOD RENTAL VILLAS - 2490 SW 14TH DR - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	O101 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	O102 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	O103 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO, FINDS
	O104 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DWM CONTAM, PRIORITYCLEANERS, ERIC WASTE CLEANUP,...
	O105 - EDS CLEANERS - 1603 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	O106 - CITGO-UNIVERSITY - 1260 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER RELEASE, UST FINDER
	O107 - CITGO-UNIVERSITY - 1260 SW 16TH AVE - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance, LUST, CLEANUP...
	P108 - ANDREWS SERVICE CENTER - 1514 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST, Financial Assurance, LUST, ASBESTOS
	P109 - ANDREWS SERVICE CENTER - 1514 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - DWM CONTAM
	P110 - ANDREWS SERVICE CENTER - 1410 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER RELEASE, UST FINDER
	Q111 - MALCOM RANDALL - 1601 SW ARCHER ROAD - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - NPDES, DWM CONTAM, HW GEN, ALACHUA CO. FL, TIER 2,...
	Q112 - MALCOM RANDALL VETERANS ADMN MEDICAL CAMPUS - 1601 SW ARCHER RD - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST, Financial Assurance,...
	113   - IFAS-HORTICULTURAL UNIT - NW SR 232 - GAINESVILLE, FL  - Fl Sites
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